
 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 27 November 2018 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 29)  

2 New petitions 

   

2.1 P-05-847 Create water fountains in the centre of cities and towns to 

eliminate plastic waste 

 (Pages 30 - 36)  

2.2 P-05-850 Protect the Gwent Levels and stop the proposed M4 motorway 

 (Pages 37 - 51)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

Health  

 

3.1 P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible 

 (Pages 52 - 57)  

3.2 P-05-751 Recognition of Parental Alienation 

 (Pages 58 - 60)  

3.3 P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a matter 

of urgency 

 (Pages 61 - 65)  

3.4 P-05-831 End the unfairness and discrimination in the financial support for 

victims of the contaminated blood scandals who were infected in Wales 

 (Pages 66 - 69)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.5 P-05-826 Pembrokeshire says NO!! To the closure of Withybush A&E! 

 (Pages 70 - 73)  

Environment  

 

3.6 P-05-773 Don't Fill Landfill! 

 (Pages 74 - 75)  

3.7 P-05-779 Compulsory scanning of domestic pets for microchips by councils 

 (Pages 76 - 79)  

3.8 P-05-803 Our natural world is being poisoned by single use plastics...it’s 

time to introduce a tax! 

 (Pages 80 - 83)  

3.9 P-05-837 Green Energy for the Wellbeing of Future Generations in Wales 

 (Pages 84 - 93)  

Economy and Transport  

 

3.10 P-05-823 Reduce the speed limit on the A487 in Penparcau 

 (Pages 94 - 96)  

3.11 P-05-833 Improve rail services for Chepstow 

 (Pages 97 - 99)  

4 The Welsh Government's Response to a Committee Report 

   

4.1 P-05-690 Resurfacing of the A40 Raglan-Abergavenny Road 

 (Pages 100 - 101)  

5 Paper to Note 

   

5.1 P-05-796 Calling on the Welsh Government to Ban The Use of Wild Animals 

in Circuses in Wales  

 (Page 102) 

Paper to Note: Correspondence – Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and 

Rural Affairs to the Chair 



6 Evidence Session - P-05-801 Save the trees and ground in Roath 

Mill and Roath Brook Gardens before it's too late 

(09:45) (Pages 103 - 124)  

Natural Resources Wales: 

 

John Hogg    - Head of Operations South Central Wales 

Tim England - Project Sponsor 

Gavin Jones  - Project Manager 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public for items 8 and 9 

   

8 Discussion of Previous Evidence Session - P-05-801 Save the 

trees and ground in Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens before 

it's too late 

   

9 Petitions with over 5,000 Signatures 

 (Pages 125 - 128)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-847 Create water fountains in the centre of cities and towns to 

eliminate plastic waste 

This petition was submitted by Tereza Tothova, having collected 149 

signatures. 

Text of Petition 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to consider creating and 

providing water fountains in the centre of cities and towns. The main 

purpose of this action would be to eliminate plastic waste. The number of 

single-use plastic bottles has dramatically risen in recent years and due to 

the slow recycling process, it is causing pollution of the environment, 

especially harming sea life.  

Many people try to have a healthy lifestyle that includes drinking at least 2 

litres of water every day. Therefore, reusable water bottles have become very 

popular and useful for keeping a human body hydrated all day. Installing 

water fountains in the city centres or other parts of cities and towns 

(Shopping centres, sports centres, colleges, cultural centres etc) would help 

with access to drinking water throughout the day. These water fount
[...]
te Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee is currently undertaking an 

inquiry into microplastic pollution in Welsh rivers. 

 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this briefing is correct at 

the time of publication. Readers should be aware that these briefings are not necessarily 

updated or otherwise amended to reflect subsequent changes. 

 

Pack Page 34

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=18656
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=18656
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=21276
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=21276
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=22259
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=22578
http://www.assembly.wales/en/bus-home/committees/Pages/Committee-Profile.aspx?cid=444
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=312&RPID=1512856816&cp=yes


Hannah Blythyn AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd  
Minister for Environment  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  

0300 0604400 

                                    Gohebiaeth.Hannah.Blythyn@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Hannah.Blythyn@gov.wales 

 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref HB/00906/18 
 
 
David John Rowlands AM 
Chair - Petitions committee. 

National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 
 
Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales 

 
 

06 November 2018  
 

 
 
Dear David 
 
 
 
Thank you for your letter of 25 September, regarding a petition to create
[...]
that: 

…the current schedule for Government business shows that there's a debate scheduled for the week 

commencing 4 December [2018]. 

On 23 October 2018, the Leader of the House was again asked about the debate and whether 

it will form a binding vote on the Welsh Government. The Leader of the House stated in 

response: 

Yes…the debate and vote will be taken into account in final investment decisions…it will be in 

Government time. So, it's a binding vote in Government time on the Government…we promised that 

vote—I promised that vote… in the Assembly. And so, we will do that. 

This is reaffirmed in the Cabinet Secretary’s letter to the Chair of the Petitions Committee 

which states that the findings of the public inquiry as well as: 

…the committed Senedd debate and vote, will inform the final decision on whether the project 

proceeds.  

National Assembly for Wales Action 

There have been a number of debates held on the M4 corridor around Newport in Plenary. The 

most recent took place in February 2018 as Plaid Cymru tabled a debate on the proposed M4 

relief road.  

In June 2016, the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport made a statement in Plenary 

to announce that the public local inquiry would be held in relation to the scheme. Issues 

relating to the environmental impacts were raised and the Cabinet Secretary stated that the 

Welsh Government had:  

identified £45 million within the project, which will be spent on environmental measures, not just to 

mitigate the impact of the proposed black route but, indeed, to enhance the environment. 

The M4 relief road has also been discussed by various Assembly Committees.  

The Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee questioned the Cabinet 

Secretary for Economy and Transport on the scheme during a scrutiny session held in January 

2018. The Committee focused on the environmental impacts the proposed route would have 

and asked the Cabinet Secretary to outline the plann
[...]
e and research available to Family Court 
practitioners which they can use to support children and families in cases where alienating 
behaviours may feature.  We have been in discussions and are working with Cafcass 
(England) in developing our approach. 
 
We expect to offer over the coming months a range of training and practice development 
opportunities to Cafcass Cymru practitioners to support the implementation of the new 
practice guidance before formally launching the guidance by the end of March 2019. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Nigel Brown 
Chief Executive, Cafcass Cymru 
 
 

 

 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth Gymraeg. Cewch ateb Cymraeg i bob gohebiaeth Gymraeg ac ni fydd gohebu yn 
Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 
 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not involve any delay. 

Pack Page 60



P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a 

matter of urgency 

 

This petition was submitted by Rhian Barrance and was considered by the 

Committee for the first time in January 2018, having collected 5,717 

signatures online. 

 

Text of Petition 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to call for a resolution to ongoing 

negotiations between NHS Wales, the All Wales Medicines Strategy Group, the 

Welsh Health and Specialised Services Committee and Vertex 

Pharmaceuticals regarding access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, 

as a matter of the utmost urgency. 

 

Additional Information 

418 people in Wales have cystic fibrosis (CF). CF is a life-shortening, 

inherited disorder. The median age at death for a person with CF in 2016 

was just 31 years of age. CF is caused by mutations in the CFTR gene which 

result in the build-up of thick, sticky mucus in the lungs and other organs. 

Gradually, this build up causes chronic lung infections and progressive lung 

damage. The treatment burden for a person with CF is high and daily li
[...]
jected in all parts of the UK. 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 63

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales


It is for Vertex to decide whether it wishes to enter into a specific commercial arrangement 
for Orkambi® with the NHS in Wales, taking account of the uncertainties and anomalies 
identified by NICE.  Any arrangement would require a clear and binding commitment to 
engage in a future health technology appraisal by NICE or the All-Wales Medicines Strategy 
Group (AWMSG) within a specified time (normally 12 months).  As it stands I have yet to 
see any tangible evidence that Vertex is willing to move on these important issues 
 
Yours sincerely,  

 
 
Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services 
 

Pack Page 64



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

David J Rowlands  

Chair 

Petitions Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

CARDIFF 

CF99 1NA 

 

20 November 2018 

 

 

Dear Mr Rowlands, 

The Cystic Fibrosis Trust is encouraged that the Cabinet Secretary welcomes discussion around using 

the UK Cystic Fibrosis Registry to support an interim method of access for these vital new medicines for 

people with cystic fibrosis in Wales.  We hope to see some movement in these discussions to ensure 

that where possible urgent access can be provided. 

Monday 19 November marked the third anniversary of the drug Orkambi being licensed by the 

European Medicines Agency, during which time people who have cystic fibrosis in Wales have suffered 

an agonising wait. 

With an inquiry launched by Dr Sarah Wollaston MP, Chair of the Health and Social Care Select 

Committee in Westminster, around the availability of Orkambi and other cystic fibrosis drugs, it is vital 

that Wales are not left out of these investigations into the progress of negotiations. 

We are keen to know what steps the Cabinet Secretary will take to ensure Welsh voices are heard while 

discussions between Vertex Pharmaceuticals and NICE continue to take place. 

Will the Committee suggest this issue for debate in the Assembly to enable these concerns to be 

suitably explored? 

 
 

David Ramsden 

Chief Executive 

 

Pack Page 65



P-05-831 End the unfairness and discrimination in the financial support for 

victims of the contaminated blood scandals who were infected in Wales 

This petition was submitted by the Contaminated Whole Blood UK Group, 

having collected 159 signatures. 

Text of Petition 

This petition calls on the Welsh Assembly to end the unfairness and 

discrimination in financial support for all victims of the infected blood 

scandal for those infected in Wales, by changing the scheme to at least 

mirror the provisions for those infected in England.  

Many categories of victim infected in Wales are potentially worse off under 

the scheme by £20,000 or more. Thousands of people were infected as 

result of receiving infected blood or infected blood products given to them 

by the NHS until at least September 1991. Over two thousand people have 

already died.  

 

Following devolving of powers, the responsibility for support of victims and 

their families, for those infected in Wales, sits under the Welsh Assembly. 

The schemes for support are operated by the Welsh Infected Blood Support 

service (WIBSS) which is administered by Velindre NHS Trust and NHS Wales 

Shared Services Partnership (NWSSP) who are ultimately accountable to the 

Welsh Assembly.  

 

For those infected in England, the comparable scheme is run by EIBSS, 

ultimately accountable to parliament in London. Even though the victims 

were all infected by the NHS pre – devolution, the EIBSS and WIBSS have 

vastly different provisions in financial support. The determining factor as to 

which scheme you fall under is where the victim was infected not where they 

live. Ther
[...]
fennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gwasanaethau 
Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 

                Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref VG/03352/18 
 
David John Rowlands AM 

Chair - Petitions Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 
 
Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales 

 
7 November 2018 

 
 
Dear David, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 10 October on behalf of the Petitions Committee regarding 
Petition No P-05-831 concerning unfairness and discrimination in relation to financial 
support for those affected by infected blood and their families.   
 
I am very grateful to you for bringing to my attention the various examples provided by the 
petitioners.  
 
I would reiterate that since each of the four UK countries adopted different scheme 
arrangements, it has been difficult to establish a consistent and equitable UK approach and 
model for support payments.  
 
In particular, the recent adoption in England of the Special Category Mechanism (SCM) 
and, even more recently, the new approach adopted in Scotland, has heightened this sense 
of inequity regarding certain aspects of the different support schemes operating across the 
UK.  As I previously explained, the Welsh Infected Blood Support Scheme (WIBSS) does 
offer a more balanced and holistic package of support to its beneficiaries compared to that 
available through some of the other UK schemes.   
 
However, I recognise that beneficiaries in Wales should not be significantly financially worse 
off than those elsewhere in the UK.  My officials are continuing to prepare options for 
scheme benefits that could include enhanced support for Stage 1 beneficiaries experiencing 
additional complications, alongside wider ongoing work to review the current discretionary 
payments framework.  The aim is to achieve greater transparency and equitable award 
criteria, while committing that no existing beneficiary will be worse off.  
 
We will keep all scheme beneficiaries promptly informed of any changes to the WIBSS 
arising from this review.   
 

Pack Page 68

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales
mailto:Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales


Thank you again for writing on this matter.  I hope you have found my reply helpful.  
 

Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services  

Pack Page 69



P-05-826 Pembrokeshire says NO!! To the closure of Withybush A&E! 

This petition was submitted by Myles Bamford-Lewis having collected 

40,045 signatures. 

Text of Petition 

We the undersigned are calling on the Welsh Government and Hywel Dda 

Health Board to reverse their decision to downgrade our county hospital and 

to remove our A&E. 

 

The Hywel Dda Health Board has proposed drastic changes to how hospital 

services are provided in West Wales. They propose a downgrading of our 

county's Withybush general hospital and Carmarthenshire's Glangwili general 

hospital, both to community hospital standard and a new general hospital to 

be built around the Whitland area. But this also means that we will no longer 

have a fully functioning A&E department within our county as it will be 

replaced by a minor injury unit at the Withybush site. In doing so patients 

who require emergency care in our county will be f
[...]
pears to have been ignored. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Monmouth 

 South Wales East 

Pack Page 97

Agenda Item 3.11



Pack Page 98



P-05-833 Improve rail services for Chepstow – Correspondence from the 

Petitioner to the Clerking Team, 15.11.18 

Many thanks Kathryn, 

Simple question for the committee ... 

...  why no new / displaced rolling stock for four years? 

I’d be happy with displaced Pacers – better than nothing.  They could be 

used to give Chepstow an hourly service. 

Serious point! 

Cheers 

Richard 

Pack Page 99



P-05-690 Resurfacing of the A40 Raglan-Abergavenny Road  

This petition was submitted by Sara Jones, having collected 22 signatures. 

The petition also collected 142 signatures on an alternative e-petition 

website 

Text of the Petition  

This petition calls on the Welsh Government to replace the old concrete 

surface on the A40 road from Raglan to Abergavenny with whispering 

tarmac.  

The Noise Action Plan (2013-18) states that this road is a priority, after the 

consultation responses received and the measurements taken. Yet no 

progress has been made despite repeated calls from residents, the local 

County Councillor, Assembly Member and Member of Parliament.  

We, the undersigned, state that this road should be given immediate priority, 

given the numerous concerns raised from both public and representatives 

and that it has been identified under the existing Welsh Government Noise 

Action Plan.  

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Monmouth 

 South Wales East 

Pack Page 100

Agenda Item 4.1



Pack Page 101



Pack Page 102

Agenda Item 5.1



P-05-801 Save the trees and ground in Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens 

before it's too late 

 

This petition was submitted by Tamsin Davies and was first considered by 

the Committee in February 2018, having collected 8,700 signatures on paper 

and another petition website. 

 

Text of Petition 

As local residents, we believe that the planned 
[...]
ing	the	flood	defences	to	the	revised	flood	levels.	
7. The	technology	of	individual	flood	protection	of	houses	potentially	impacted	has	been	

greatly	improved	since	2012	and	should	now	be	considered	and	costed.	
8. The	flood	flows	in	the	Roath	Brook	could	be	reduced	appreciably,	and	hence	the	flood	

levels	reduced,	by	changing	the	fixed	masonry	outlet	weir	on	Roath	Park	Lake	to	a	
titling	weir	to	be	operated	when	a	major	storm	is	forecast.	With	the	crest	of	the	tilting	
weir	no	higher	than	the	existing	fixed	weir,	this	would	not	adversely	affect	the	safety	of	
the	dam	and	reservoir.	It	would	rarely	need	to	be	operated	so	would	only	rarely	affect	
the	top	water	level	of	the	lake	for	a	short	time.	

9. Alternatively	the	Nant	Fawr	could	be	diverted	into	the	Llanishen	reservoir.	To	maintain	
safety	a	new	spillway	would	need	to	be	constructed	at	a	lower	top	water	level	such	
that	the	safety	of	the	dam	and	reservoir	would	not	be	compromised.	A	hydrological	
study	would	need	to	be	carried	out	to	assess	the	change	in	deployable	output.	There	
could	also	be	a	greater	water	quality	risk.	

10. The	Key	Objective	set	out	in	June	2012	“is	to	implement	the	most	technically,	
environmentally	and	economically	feasible	solution.”		

11. It	has	not	been	possible	to	identify	an	uptodate	environmental	impact	assessment	for	
these	alternatives	for	Phase	3.	

12. The	method	of	benefit	assessment	of	flood	defence	schemes	is	believed	to	have	
changed	since	the	overall	scheme	was	initiated.	(	It	has	in	England	and	is	likely	to	have	
also	changed	in	Wales.)	Thus	both	the	costs	and	the	benefits	of	these	alternatives	for	
Phase	3	on	its	own	should	be	appraised.	
	

20/11/2018	
	

Pack Page 116



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 125

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-847 Create water fountains in the centre of cities and towns to eliminate plastic waste
	Research Brief
	6.11.18 Correspondence – Minister for Environment to the Chair

	2.2 P-05-850 Protect the Gwent Levels and stop the proposed M4 motorway
	Research Brief
	7.11.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair
	21.11.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.1 P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible
	14.11.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	20.11.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.2 P-05-751 Recognition of Parental Alienation
	1.11.18 Correspondence - Cafcass Cymru to the Chair

	3.3 P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a matter of urgency
	7.11.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	20.11.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.4 P-05-831 End the unfairness and discrimination in the financial support for victims of the contaminated blood scandals who were infected in Wales
	7.11.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair

	3.5 P-05-826 Pembrokeshire says NO!! To the closure of Withybush A&E!
	19.10.18 - Correspondence - Hywel Dda University Health Board to the Chair

	3.6 P-05-773 Don't Fill Landfill!
	3.7 P-05-779 Compulsory scanning of domestic pets for microchips by councils
	15.11.18 Correspondence - Carmarthenshire County Council to the Clerking Team
	19.11.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.8 P-05-803 Our natural world is being poisoned by single use plastics...it’s time to introduce a tax!
	6.11.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Finance to the Chair

	3.9 P-05-837 Green Energy for the Wellbeing of Future Generations in Wales
	16.11.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	3.10 P-05-823 Reduce the speed limit on the A487 in Penparcau
	6.11.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair
	17.11.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.11 P-05-833 Improve rail services for Chepstow
	6.11.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair
	15.11.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team

	4.1 P-05-690 Resurfacing of the A40 Raglan-Abergavenny Road
	13.11.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair

	5.1 P-05-796 Calling on the Welsh Government to Ban The Use of Wild Animals in Circuses in Wales
	6 Evidence Session - P-05-801 Save the trees and ground in Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens before it's too late
	Roath Flood Risk Management Scheme Phase 3 - Review of Alternatives
	Research Brief

	9 Petitions with over 5,000 Signatures





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 27 November 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.03 - 10.52

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5069 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David J Rowlands AM (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Leanne Wood AM 

Witnesses: 

Tim England, Natural Resources Wales 

John Hogg, Natural Resources Wales 

Gavin Jones, Natural Resources Wales 

Gareth O'Shea, National Resources Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kathryn Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Sam Mason (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  There were no apologies. 

http://senedd.tv/


2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-847 Create water fountains in the centre of cities and towns to eliminate 

plastic waste  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 

of the petitioner on the response received from the Minister for Environment before 

deciding whether to take any further action on the petition. 

2.2 P-05-850 Protect the Gwent Levels and stop the proposed M4 motorway  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 

 group this petition with P-05-838 Support the M4 Relief Road Black Route and 

consider them together in the future; 

 share the additional comments from the petitioner with the Cabinet Secretary for 

Economy and Transport;  

 keep a watching brief on the petition in light of the comprehensive scrutiny 

given to this issue by the public inquiry, and the commitment by the Welsh 

Government to hold a full debate in the Assembly on this matter prior to a 

decision being reached; and 

 consider the petitions again once any debates have taken place. 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Services together with further comments from the petitioner and agreed to 

produce a report focusing on the issue of access to mental health crisis services, and 

to use this to facilitate a Plenary debate at a future date. 

3.2 P-05-751 Recognition of Parental Alienation  

Neil McEvoy declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

  

He has been a service user and volunteer for Both Parents Matter; and 

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=22928


the petitioner currently works for him on a temporary basis. 

 

The Committee considered correspondence from Cafcass Cymru and agreed to: 

 

 seek the views of the petitioner on the information received from Cafcass Cymru;  

 write back to Cafcass Cymru to request that a copy of the practice guidance is 

provided to the Committee when it is in its final form, and to outline the training 

and development opportunities that have been provided to Cafcass Cymru 

practitioners which cover alienating behaviours at that time; and 

 consider seeking further information from other organisations in this field.  

3.3 P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a matter of 

urgency  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Services together with further comments from the petitioner and agreed to: 

 

 write to Vertex Pharmaceuticals to urge them to make a submission to NHS 

Wales or the All Wales Medicines Strategy Group for a specific arrangement to 

make Orkambi available to patients in Wales for either an initial pilot exercise or 

on an ongoing basis, an indication of the timescales for doing this, or for a 

justification from the company if it does not intend to do so; and 

 await the action taken by the Westminster Health and Social Services Select 

Committee in relation to a possible inquiry into the availability of Orkambi. 

3.4 P-05-831 End the unfairness and discrimination in the financial support for 

victims of the contaminated blood scandals who were infected in Wales  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Services and agreed to write back to the Cabinet Secretary to repeat the request 

for an indication of the likely timescales for determining and communicating scheme 

benefits for the Welsh Infected Blood Support Scheme (WIBSS), and to ask that he 

provides the Committee with a breakdown of the financial support for beneficiaries 

once the scheme benefits have been determined. 



 

3.5 P-05-826 Pembrokeshire says NO!! To the closure of Withybush A&E!  

The Committee considered correspondence from Hywel Dda University Health Board 

and agreed to write back to the Health Board to: 

 request an update on its plans in relation to service changes at Withybush 

hospital, including timescales and future public engagement with local 

communities;  

 seek reassurance that the Health Board will ensure there is continuity of services 

during the development of a new hospital and that services will not be removed 

from Withybush Hospital prior to a new hospital being opened. 

3.6 P-05-773 Don't Fill Landfill!  

The Committee considered the history of the petition and agreed to close the petition 

at this point given the time that has elapsed since the last contact with the petitioner, 

and the previous offer made by Cardiff Council to progress this matter locally. 

3.7 P-05-779 Compulsory scanning of domestic pets for microchips by councils  

The Committee considered correspondence from Carmarthenshire County Council 

together with further comments from the petitioner and agreed to close the petition in 

light of the satisfaction of the petitioners and the progress made in encouraging local 

authorities in Wales to adopt a policy of scanning for microchips. 

3.8 P-05-803 Our natural world is being poisoned by single use plastics...it’s time to 

introduce a tax!  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and 

agreed to: 

 

 share details of the petition with the Finance Committee; 

 keep a watching brief on the development of proposals for taxes in this area, 

including the UK Government’s forthcoming Resources and Waste Strategy; and 



 return to this and other petitions under consideration relating to single use 

plastics once the Committee has further information about actions being taken 

on this subject. 

3.9 P-05-837 Green Energy for the Wellbeing of Future Generations in Wales  

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioners and agreed to: 

 

 provide the petitioners’ further comments to the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, 

Planning and Rural Affairs and ask her to respond to the points raised and 

possible actions the Welsh Government could take; and 

 ask the Cabinet Secretary, in light of these comments and the recent report by 

the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change,  to consider scheduling a 

Government debate on the development of, and support for, green energy. 

3.10 P-05-823 Reduce the speed limit on the A487 in Penparcau  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy 

and Transport together with comments from the petitioner.  The Committee agreed to 

close the petition given the commitment made by the Cabinet Secretary for Economy 

and Transport that petitions received, and the views of local residents, would be taken 

into account during the Speed Limit Review process.  In doing so, the Chair agreed to 

write to the petitioner to explain the reasons for this and to clarify that the Petitions 

Committee cannot itself directly make the change requested. 

3.11 P-05-833 Improve rail services for Chepstow  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy 

and Transport together with further comments from the petitioner.  The Committee 

agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary to ask for a more detailed explanation about 

the availability of rolling stock, and whether Transport for Wales and the Welsh 

Government are utilising all possible approaches to securing additional rolling stock to 

improve services across Wales. 



4 The Welsh Government's Response to a Committee Report  

4.1 P-05-690 Resurfacing of the A40 Raglan-Abergavenny Road  

The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s response to its report and agreed 

to close the petition. 

5 Paper to Note  

5.1 P-05-796 Calling on the Welsh Government to Ban The Use of Wild Animals in 

Circuses in Wales  

The Committee noted the paper. 

6 Evidence Session - P-05-801 Save the trees and ground in Roath Mill 

and Roath Brook Gardens before it's too late  

The Committee heard evidence from John Hogg, Tim England, Gavin Jones and Gareth 

O’Shea from Natural Resources Wales. 

 

NRW undertook to provide the Committee with information on flood forecasting 

relating to Roath Brook.  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

for items 8 and 9  

The motion was agreed.  

8 Discussion of Previous Evidence Session - P-05-801 Save the trees 

and ground in Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens before it's too late  

The Committee discussed the evidence heard and agreed to seek an update from the 

petitioners and Natural Resources Wales following the proposed meeting between the 

parties involved.  

9 Petitions with over 5,000 Signatures  

The paper was noted and the Committee discussed publishing an annual report on the 

petitions process in the future. 


